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TO: Chair and Directors File No: DVP701-115 
PL20210060 

SUBJECT: Electoral Area C: Development Variance Permit No. 701-115 

DESCRIPTION: Report from Laura Gibson, Planner II, dated March 31, 2022. 
3991 Eagle Bay Road, Eagle Bay 

RECOMMENDATION: THAT: in accordance with Section 498 of the Local Government Act, 
Development Variance Permit No. 701-115 for Lot 3 Section 1 Township 
23 Range 10 West of the 6th Meridian Kamloops Division Yale District 
Plan 10924, varying Section 7.2.5 of the South Shuswap Zoning Bylaw 
No. 701 as follows:  

 Minimum setback from the rear parcel line from 5 m to 0 m, only 
for the proposed engineered block retaining structure, and, 

 Minimum setback from the east interior side parcel line from 2 m 
to 0 m, only for the proposed engineered block retaining 
structure, and, 

 Minimum setback from the west exterior side parcel line from 4.5 
m to 0 m, only for the proposed engineered block retaining 
structure, 

be approved this 21st day of April, 2022. 
 
SHORT SUMMARY: 

The subject property is located at 3991 Eagle Bay Road in Eagle Bay of Electoral Area C. The property 
owners are proposing to rebuild a retaining structure along the foreshore of Shuswap Lake. The 
engineered block retaining structure will be 1.53 m in height and located 0 m from the rear and side 
parcel line setbacks, which requires a variance to South Shuswap Zoning Bylaw No. 701.  
 

VOTING: 
Unweighted   
Corporate 

LGA Part 14  
 (Unweighted) 

Weighted   
Corporate 

Stakeholder  
(Weighted) 

 
BACKGROUND: 

ELECTORAL AREA:  
C 
 
 
LEGAL DESCRIPTION:  
Lot 3 Section 1 Township 23 Range 10 West of the 6th Meridian Kamloops Division Yale District Plan 
10924 
 
PID:  
009-533-729 
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CIVIC ADDRESS:  
3991 Eagle Bay Road, Eagle Bay 
 
SURROUNDING LAND USE PATTERN:  
North = Shuswap Lake  
South = Eagle Bay Road 
East = Rural Residential (single family dwelling) 
West = Asay Road  
 
CURRENT USE:  
Single family dwelling, retaining structure along foreshore 
 
PROPOSED USE:  
Rebuild the retaining structure along the foreshore and replace it with an engineered block structure 
 
PARCEL SIZE:  
0.13 ha (0.31 ac) 
 
DESIGNATION: 
Electoral Area C Official Community Plan Bylaw No. 725 
RR2 - Rural Residential 2 
 
ZONE:  
Land = South Shuswap Zoning Bylaw No. 701 
RR1 – Rural Residential 1 
 
Foreshore = Lakes Zoning No. 900 
FR1 – Foreshore Residential 1 
 
SITE COMMENTS: 
The property is waterfront to Shuswap Lake. 
 
BYLAW ENFORCEMENT: 
No 
 
POLICY: 

South Shuswap Zoning Bylaw No. 701 

Section 1 - Definitions 

LANDSCAPE RETAINING STRUCTURE means a specific type of retaining structure, the use or intended 
use of which is to hold back and resist, stabilize or support less than 1.2 meters of retained material, 
such as an earthen bank. 

PARCEL LINE, EXTERIOR SIDE means a parcel line, other than a front parcel line, common to the parcel 
and a highway other than a lane. 

PARCEL LINE, INTERIOR SIDE means a parcel line other than a front parcel line or a rear parcel line 
which is not common to a highway other than a lane. 

https://www.csrd.bc.ca/inside-csrd/bylaws/south-shuswap-zoning-bylaw-no-701
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PARCEL LINE, REAR means the boundary of a parcel which lies the most opposite to and is not 
connected to the front parcel line, or, where the rear portion of the parcel is bounded by intersecting 
side parcel lines, it shall be the point of such intersection. 

RETAINING STRUCTURE means a specific type of structure that is subject to lateral earth pressure, is 
laterally unsupported at the top and retains more than 1.2 meters of soil material at any point along its 
length, measured as the difference between the finished ground elevation at the top and bottom of the 
structure, and specifically excludes Landscape Retaining Structures and Retaining Structures which are 
part of and connected structurally to a Building. 

SETBACK means the required minimum distance between a structure, building or use and each of the 
respective property lines. 

Section 3 – General Regulations 

3.5 Setback Exceptions 

.9 landscape retaining structures, provided that such structures must be separated from each other by 
a minimum 1.5 m distance measured horizontally from the face (or from the toe of the upper wall to 
the top face of the lower wall, if the landscape retaining structures are not vertical) of each landscape 
retaining structure and specifically excludes landscape retaining structures proposed to be constructed 
adjacent to a Section 42 road, as defined in the Transportation Act, or in the sight triangle. Landscape 
retaining structures proposed to be located adjacent to a Highway must comply with Ministry of 
Transportation and Infrastructure regulations and may require the approval of that Ministry. 

Section 7 - RR1 – Rural Residential 1 Zone 

7.1 Permitted Uses 
.1 single family dwelling 
.5 accessory use 

 
7.2 Regulations 

.5 Minimum setbacks from: 
Exterior side parcel line:  4.5 m 
Interior side parcel line: 2 m 
Rear parcel line:  5 m 

 
FINANCIAL: 

There are no financial implications to the CSRD as a result of this application.  

 
KEY ISSUES/CONCEPTS: 

Background 

The subject property is waterfront to Shuswap Lake and currently has an aging retaining structure along 
the foreshore composed of cast-in-place concrete. The existing structure is located outside of the 
property boundary, on Crown land, in some locations. In the eastern corner of the property, the 
structure meets with a cobble and concrete wall on the adjacent property, and in the western corner of 
the property, the structure turns into the slope and terminates. Onsite Engineering Ltd. prepared a 
Flood Hazard Assessment for the subject property for a floodplain exemption permit, which is required 
because the proposed retaining wall is located in the floodplain established in Zoning Bylaw No. 701. 
According to Onsite Engineering Ltd., the existing retaining structure has cracked in several locations 
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and the backfill material is being eroded out from behind the structure and through the toe. Onsite 
Engineering Ltd. recommends the existing retaining structure be removed and a new retaining structure 
be constructed in its place to protect against foreshore erosion and retrogression. Onsite Engineering 
Ltd. confirms that provided the wall is constructed as per the design parameters outlined in their report, 
it is their determination that the proposed Allan block wall will be safe for its intended use with respect 
to flooding hazards presented by Shuswap Lake. 

In 2020, the property owners removed the previously existing structures on the property (single family 
dwelling, detached garage, woodshed, boat shed, shed, and other retaining structures). A building 
permit was issued in 2021 for construction of a new single family dwelling with an attached garage that 
were completed in 2022. 

A small landscape retaining structure was originally proposed to be rebuilt as well and is visible in the 
site plans. However, that smaller structure is no longer proposed to be reconstructed because it would 
be a new structure in the riparian area, which is not permitted. The larger retaining structure is an 
exception to this because it has the Section 11 approval from the Province and therefore can be 
supported by the Riparian Areas Protection Regulation. 

Analysis 

The proposed new structure will be situated wholly within the subject property and due to its height is 
considered a retaining structure, not a landscaping retaining structure (see Definitions in Policy section 
above). A retaining structure is required to meet the parcel line setbacks established by Bylaw No. 701, 
whereas a landscape retaining structure is included in the list of Setback Exceptions in Section 3.5. The 
property owners are proposing to construct the retaining structure 0 m from the rear and side parcel 
lines. The proposed retaining structure will require a variance to the rear and side parcel line setbacks.  

The west parcel line is an exterior side parcel line as it is adjacent to the Ministry of Transportation’s 
Asay Road. An exterior side parcel line has a required setback of 4.5 m. The Ministry of Transportation 
and Infrastructure (MOTI) also requires a 4.5 m setback from Asay Road. The owners have been granted 
a setback permit from MOTI for the proposed structure. It is not expected that the proposed retaining 
structure will have any negative impact to Asay Road as it is unconstructed and is not identified in the 
Electoral Area C Parks Plan to be developed as a park.  

The east parcel line is adjacent to another private property and is considered an interior side parcel line 
with a required setback of 2 m. It is not expected that the proposed retaining structure will have a 
negative impact to the neighbouring property to the east, as the new retaining structure will tie into the 
neighbour’s existing wall, similar to the existing structure.  

The new retaining structure will be situated 0 m from the rear parcel line as per Onsite Engineering 
Ltd.’s recommendations to replace the existing retaining structure.  

There are 7 birch trees situated behind the existing retaining wall which are in decline and hazardous, 
and at the recommendation of Anthony Goertz, Certified Arborist, will be removed. 28 new native shrubs 
will be planted to compensate the removal of the trees. The new shrubs will be located along the east 
and west side parcel boundaries, just behind the proposed retaining structure. The former site of the 
old cabin will be revegetation with native shrubs and grasses. 

The proposed retaining structure has been granted approval from the Province under Section 11 of the 
Water Sustainability Act.  

Floodplain Exemption and Development Permits 
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The proposed retaining structure will also require a Floodplain Exemption Permit and Riparian Areas 
Regulation Development Permit. The replanting described above, to revegetate the site of the old cabin 
and to compensate for removal of the hazard trees, will be a condition of the Riparian Areas Regulation 
Development Permit. These are technical permits which are delegated to the Manager of Development 
Services for approval. The applicants have made the required applications and if this Development 
Variance Permit is approved, the Manager of Development Services will be able to consider issuance of 
these permits. 
 

SUMMARY: 

The property owners are proposing to reduce the rear and east and west side parcel line setbacks to 0 
m to allow for the construction of a new engineered block retaining structure to replace the damaged 
retaining structure along their foreshore.  

Development Services staff recommend that the Board approve DVP701-115 for the following reasons:  

 As confirmed in the Flood Hazard Assessment prepared by Onsite Engineering Ltd., the existing 
retaining structure is damaged and requires replacement to protect the property from erosion 
and retrogression; 

 The proposed retaining structure should have minimal impact to the adjacent residential 
property to the east as the structure will tie into the neighbour’s existing retaining structure; 

 It is not expected that the proposed retaining structure will have any negative impact to Asay 
Road as it is unconstructed and undeveloped, and MOTI has issued a setback permit; 

 The proposed retaining structure has been given approval from the Province under Section 11 
of the Water Sustainability Act. 

 
IMPLEMENTATION: 

If this Development Variance Permit is approved, the Manager of Development Services can consider 
issuance of the other required permits for the proposed development on the property, including the 
Floodplain Exemption Permit and the Riparian Areas Regulation Development Permit. The proposed 
retaining structure will also require a Building Permit.   

 
COMMUNICATIONS: 

Notices of the proposed variances will be sent out to property owners and tenants in occupation of 
properties within 100 m of the subject property. Written submissions will be attached to the revised 
Board agenda. 

 
DESIRED OUTCOMES: 

That the Board endorse the staff recommendation. 

 
BOARD’S OPTIONS: 

1. Endorse the Recommendation(s). 
2. Deny the Recommendation(s). 
3. Defer. 
4. Any other action deemed appropriate by the Board. 
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Report Approval Details 

Document Title: 2022-04-21_Board_DS_DVP701-115.docx 

Attachments: - DVP701-115_Redacted.pdf 
- MOTI Setback Permit_Redacted.pdf 
- DVP701-115_Maps_Plans_Photos.pdf 

Final Approval Date: Apr 8, 2022 

 

This report and all of its attachments were approved and signed as outlined below: 

 
Corey Paiement 

 
Gerald Christie 

 
Jennifer Sham 

 
Charles Hamilton 
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DEVELOPMENT VARIANCE PERMIT NO. 701-115 
 

OWNERS:  
 

 
 

    As joint tenants  
  

1. This Development Variance Permit is issued subject to compliance with all the Bylaws 
of the Regional District applicable thereto, except as specifically varied or 
supplemented by this Permit.  
 

2. This Permit applies only to the lands described below:  
 
Lot 3 Section 1 Township 23 Range 10 West of the 6th Meridian Kamloops Division 
Yale District Plan 10924 (PID: 009-533-729), which property is more particularly 
shown outlined in bold on the Location Map attached hereto as Schedule A. 
 

3. Section 7.2.5 of the South Shuswap Zoning Bylaw No. 701, is hereby varied as follows: 

a) Minimum setback from the rear parcel line from 5 m to 0 m, only for the proposed 
engineered block retaining structure, and, 

b) Minimum setback from the east interior side parcel line from 2 m to 0 m, only for 
the proposed engineered block retaining structure, and, 

c) Minimum setback from the west exterior side parcel line from 4.5 m to 0 m, only 
for the proposed engineered block retaining structure, 

 
 as more particularly shown on the site plans attached hereto as Schedule B. 

 
3. This Permit is NOT a building permit. 
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COLUMBIA SHUSWAP REGIONAL DISTRICT 

AUTHORIZED AND ISSUED BY RESOLUTION of the Columbia Shuswap Regional District Board 
on the _______ day of__________________, 2022. 

 
 
                                          
DEPUTY CORPORATE OFFICER 

 
NOTE: Subject to Section 504 of the Local Government Act, if the development of the 
subject property is not substantially commenced within two years after the issuance 
of this permit, the permit automatically lapses. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 









 

Permit/File Number:    2022-01552 
Office: Salmon Arm Area Office 
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4. All structures must be constructed within private property.  
 
The rights granted to the Permittee in this permit are to be exercised only for the purpose as defined in Recital B on page 1. 
 
 
Dated at           Salmon Arm          , British Columbia, this           30           day of            March          ,           2022           
 
 
 

                                         
On Behalf of the Minister 
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Electoral Area C Official Community Plan Bylaw No. 725 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



South Shuswap Zoning Bylaw No. 701 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Site Plan 

 
 



2019 Orthophoto 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



2013 Oblique Photo 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Photos 

Existing retaining structure along foreshore (looking southwest) 

 

Existing retaining structure abutting neighbour’s wall on property to the east (looking south) 

 

 



Existing retaining structure and new single family dwelling under construction (Spring 2021) 
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